Government Area, Nasarawa State, Nigeria. Specifically, it investigated the effects of contraceptive non-use 

on unintended pregnancy and educational outcomes among students. The study was guided by the Health 

Belief Model and the Theory of Planned Behaviour. A total of four hundred and sixteen (416) respondents 

participated in the research, comprising four hundred (400) students for the quantitative survey and 16 

respondents for qualitative in-depth interviews. Data were collected using a semi-structured questionnaire 

and an interview guide.